
From: 

To: 

Subject: Re: Email from 

Date: Fri, 16 Jun 2023 16:50:21 +0000 

Importance: Normal 

Inline-Images: image001.png 

Neither nor I are available on June 28th. If 

records, then June 28th works. If not, I'm available on the 11th. 

V/R, 

Special Agent 
FBI Miami Division 
C-18 - Violent Crimes Against Children Squad 

are available to serve as the custodian of 

From: 
Se ' a June 16 2023 12:29 PM 

Subject: [EXTERNAL EMAIL] - RE: Email from 

Any chance we can get in on Wed. 6/28? Otherwise Tues. 7/11 works for me. 

Trial Attorney 
U.S. Department of Justice, Criminal Division 
Child Exploitation & Obscenity Section 
1301 New York Avenue, N.W. 
Washington, D.C. 20005 

From: 
Sent: Frida June 16, 2023 12:22 PM 
To: 

Subject: Re: Email from Valerie 

I come back from vacation on July 10th. I'm free any day after that. 

V/R, 
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Special Agent 
FBI Miami Division 
C-18 - Violent Crimes Against Children Squad 

From: 
Sent: Frida June 16 2023 12:10 PM 

Subject: [EXTERNAL EMAIL] - RE: Email fro 

Hey ladies, 

al is full 6/27. Is there a date in July that you would like me to inquire about? 

From: 
Sent: Friday, June 16, 2023 11:01 AM 

Cc: 
Subject: FW: Email from 

From: 
Sent: We nes ay, May 31, 2023 5:58 PM 
To 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] Email from Valerie 

For your reference, the below was received byMur victims advocate. 

Special Agent 
Homeland Security Investigations 
Miami C ber Grou 

From: 
Sent: Tuesday, May 30, 2023 9:59 AM 
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To 

Subject: FW: Telephone call 

Good morning, 

=Please see response below. Let me know if you have some time today to discuss. Thank you. 

Victim Assistance Specialist 
Homeland Security Investigations 
Miami, FL 

1CM VAS Code I6D 
ICM FIS Code 87B 

https://www.dhs.gov blue-campaign 

http://www.netsmartz.org/ChildrenAsVictims 

https://takeitdown.ncmec.orgL 

From 
Sent: Friday, May 26, 2023 5:58 PM 
To 
Subject: Re: Telephone call 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of DHS. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize and/or trust the 
sender. Please use the Cofense Report Phishing button to report. If the button is not present, click here and follow instructions. 

Good afternoon 

Thank you for the follow up. The victims will wait until after Geilenfeld is arrested and in jail to look for any help from 
you. You have to understand, they were involved with getting the arrest warrant in October 2015....8 years ago! They 
have spoken with judges, law enforcement from Haiti and the US, attorneys, doctors and psychologists. There is a current 
active red interpol alert based on that arrest warrant. At this point, Geilenfeld and his supporters laughed at them and 
ridiculed them. 

I myself have even been sued in Gwinnett County which took over 2 years to defend myself. When Geilenfeld filed the 
lawsuit, there was an active arrest warrant from Haiti for Rape, Sexual exploitation and identity theft. No one helped me, 
not the US Embassy, none of the law enforcement agencies, not even the Haitian consulate in Atlanta. Geilenfeld and his 
directors sued the victims and me with criminal charges as being a gang leader in Haiti. After 18 months of going back 
and forth to Haiti to fight the charges, the Judge finally dismissed the charges. I have not been able to get my Haitian 
attorney to sue them for a frivolous lawsuit. Right now, Haiti does not have a function government. The time to get 
justice would have been in October 2015. 

At this point, there has probably been more than $1 mil. spent by US taxpayers on investigating him through the multiple 
accusations through the years. It is worse than Epstein. Here we are months later, excuse after excuse and investigator 
after investigator....and Geilenfeld walks free. I myself have spent a fortune on this. These young men have been 
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interviewed by Homeland Security and DOJ attorneys since 2019. At one point, I was told the reason for the delay was 
Covid. I am sorry but I do not believe that at all. The victims are trying to get on with their lives. Part of the grooming 
from Geilenfeld was to threaten them by saying, "don't even think of telling any of the visitors what is happening here in 
this house because no one will believe you. I worked with Mother Teresa, and you are Haitian liar, cheater and stealers". 

Millions of dollars has been raised through the years, and Geilenfeld has multiple properties, and is still running the show 
in Haiti and the DR. He wants to get back to his new orphanage in Anamuya, DR for his "calling" to work with children. 
How can it be possible he has a new orphanage and he has a red and blue Interpol alert and active arrest warrant from 
Haiti for Rape, Sexual Exploitation and identity theft since October 2015? This guy is notorious in Haiti and has spent 237 
days in Haitian penitentiary for sexually exploiting minors in his care. He was released on parole and the case is in the 
appeals court in Haiti. His license was revoked by the Child Protective Services in Haiti (IBERS) in January 2014. In a 
deposition recently taken by a judge and certified, IBERS testified they had received multiple complaints on Geilenfeld 
abusing the minors in his care, and he would never be allowed to be responsible for minors ever again, and he could never 
operate an orphanage in Haiti. That is extremely clear to me. 

There is no need for further delay, the victims have risked their lives to testify and be interviewed multiple times and 
shared the indignities they have suffered when minors in Geilenfeld's care. One of the victims was stabbed in the chest by 
Geilenfeld's partner Brunel and almost died. Another victim was hit in the head by Geilenfeld by a hammer and somehow 
survived. The victims have risked their lives to testify multiple times, they have seen no movement. As orphaned and 
abandoned victims, they will never trust again, but this has caused them to trust even less. They met with John Occalini 
and DOJ attorneys in Haiti and the DR for hours. 

What is taking so long? It makes no sense to me at all. I know your policy is not to discuss an ongoing case, but this is 
absurd. 

Sincerely, 

On Fri, May 26, 2023 at 10:01 AM 

Good morning 

I am just following up on our phone conversation last week. 

Thank you, 

Victim Assistance Specialist 
Homeland Security Investigations 
Miami FL 

ICM VAS Code I6D 
ICM FIS Code 87B 

https://www.dhs.gov/blue-campaign

wrote: 

http://www.netsmartz.org/ChildrenAsVictims 
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https://takeitdown.ntmec.ord

From 
Sent: Tuesday, May 16, 2023 9:45 AM 
To: 
Subject: RE: Telephone call 

Good morning and thank you for the quick response. It wasn't me yesterday; I'll call you today. Talk soon. Olga 

Victim Assistance Specialist 
Homeland Security Investigations 
Miami, FL 

mobile 

From: 
Sent: Monday, May 15, 2023 7:13 PM 
To: 
Subject: Re: Telephone call 

CAUTION: This email originated from outside of DNS. DO NOT click links or open attachments unless you recognize and/or trust the 
sender. Please use the Cofense Report Phishing button to report. If the button is not present, click here and follow instructions. 

Good afternoon. Please feel free to call me on my cell tomorrow from 10 am to 2 pm. 

Not sure if you tried to call today but I did get a call from a no caller ID. Was that you? 

Thank you. 

On Mon, May 15, 2023 at 4:44 PM 

Good evening Ms 

Wrote: 

I'm the Victim Assistance Specialist with Homeland Security Investigations in Miami. Please let me know if you are 
available for a phone call later this week. 

Thank you, 

Olga Ribas 

Victim Assistance Specialist 
Homeland Security Investigations 
Miami. FL 

mobile 
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